

No. 01-900

Supreme Court, U. S.

LED

JAN 23 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERTA BUGENIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE HOOPA VALLEY
TRIBAL COUNCIL; THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE
HOOPA VALLEY TRIBAL RESERVATION;
BYRON NELSON, JR., Honorable Judge of the Hoopa
Valley Tribal Court; MERV GEORGE, Chairman of the
Hoopa Valley Tribal Council,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CITIZENS EQUAL
RIGHTS FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RANDY V. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

Stapleton, Nolan, MacGregor

& Thompson

2300 Firststar Center

101 East Fifth Street

St. Paul, MN 55101

(651) 227-6661

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE OF THE IMPACT ON NON-MEMBER PROPERTY RIGHTS, CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO A TRIBE MUST BE EXPRESS AND UNAMBIGUOUS.	4
II. CONGRESS DID NOT MAKE AN EXPRESS DELEGATION TO THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE OF REGULATORY POWER OVER NON-MEMBER FEE LAND.	11
III. ANY DELEGATION OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY TO A TRIBE MUST BE BOTH EXPRESS AND NARROWLY GRANTED TO AVOID EXCEEDING CONGRESSIONAL POWER AND VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF NON-MEMBERS.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCLUSION	20
------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>Atkinson Trading Company, Inc. v. Shirley</u> , 532 U.S. 645, 121 S.Ct. 1825 (2001)	3, 4, 7, 8, 12
<u>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</u> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	7, 13
<u>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</u> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9 th Cir. 2001)	2-4, 7, 11-15, 18, 19
<u>Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</u> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	10
<u>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands Of Yakima Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	9, 10, 19
<u>Duro v. Reina</u> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	7
<u>Idaho v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	14
<u>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	18
<u>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</u> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	19
<u>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</u> , 28 F.3d 1171 (C.A. Fed. 1994)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CONT.:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
<u>Montana v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	3, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15
<u>Nevada v. Hicks</u> , 533 U.S. 353, 121 S.Ct. 2304 (2001)	2, 6, 10, 13, 15, 16
<u>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</u> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	3, 17
<u>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</u> , 293 U.S. 388, 464 (1935)	18
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	16
<u>Solem v. Bartlett</u> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	4, 7
<u>South Dakota v. Bourland</u> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	2, 3, 12, 15
<u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</u> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	3, 12
<u>Touby v. United States</u> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	18
<u>United States v. Mazurie</u> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	3, 13-15, 17, 18
<u>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</u> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	10
<u>Worcester v. Georgia</u> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CONT.:	Page
<u>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</u> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 120 S.Ct. 2717 (2000)	4, 7, 19
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	16, 17
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §1151	7
18 U.S.C. §1161	13
Dawes Act, 24 Stat. 390	8
Hoopla-Yurok Settlement Act of 1988, 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-7	3
Idaho Statehood Act of July 3, 1890, ch. 656, 26 Stat. 215	14
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. §1302	15, 16
Indian General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388, as amended, 25 U.S.C. §331, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Henry Dawes, "Proceedings of the Fifth Annual Meeting of the Lake Mohonk Conference of the Friends of the Indians," 1887, quoted in <i>Americanizing the American Indians</i> (Francis Paul Prucha ed., Lincoln: University of Nebraska Press, 1978)	9
Declaration of Independence, ¶2	17
Hamilton or Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 54. Robert M. Hutchins ed., 1952	5
Walter Lippmann, <i>The Method of Freedom</i> (1934)	5
Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, September 21, 1887	9
John R. Tucker, <i>The Constitution of the United States: A Critical Discussion of its Genesis, Development and Interpretation</i> (Henry St. George Tucker ed., Fred B. Rothman & Co. 2000) (1899)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §1	20
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8(3) (Indian Commerce Clause)	13
U.S. Const., Art. IV, §2	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CONT.	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const., Art. IV, §4	18
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	5
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	5
Tenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	17
